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NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F

A2USA,

CALIFORNIA

*E*%E MEN **** SCORING AFTER 23 EVENTS

PLACE AFFILIATION
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38

43

48
49

Azusa Pacific CA
Adams State CO
Central Arkansas
Pittsburg State kS
Arkansas Monticetlo
Malone OH
Wisconsin-Parkside
Oklahoma Baptist
Western State CO
Pacific Lutheran WA
Point Loma Nazarene CA
Concordia NE

Cuachita Baptist AR
Grand View IA

Doane NE

Harding AR

Wayland Baptist TX
Western Oregon State
Emporia State KS
Central State 0K
Florida Memorial FL
Puget Sound WA
Central Washington
Fort Hays State KS
Hillsdale MI

Valley City State ND
Wisconsin-Milwaukee
Chadron State NE
Moorhead State MN
Park MO

Biola CA

Central State OH
Glenville State Wv
Tarleton State TX
Western Washington
Southern Oregon State
Southern New Orleans LA
Cedarville OH
Hastings NE

Northern State SD
Prairie View A&M TX
Saginaw Valley State MI
Minot State ND
Missouri Baptist
Oklahoma Christian
School of the Ozarks MO
Southeastern State OK
Southern Colorado
Simon Fraser CAN
Walsh OH

West Virginia State
Westminster PA

Clerk of the Course -

(c)1989 Robert Podkaminer
POINTS

MAY 25, 1989

58
59

Howard Payne TX
Kearney State NE
High Point NC
Northwestern College IA
Eastern Oregon State
George Fox OR
California Lutheran
Carson-Newman TN
McPherson KS
Southern Arkansas
Southwestern KS
Taylor IN

St. Andrews NC
Findlay OH
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NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA
Division: MEN

Innocent Egbunike

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 1

Azusa Pacific CA -84

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

MARK

Azusa Pacific CA
Malone OH

Grand View [A
Missouri Baptist
Pacific Lutheran WA
West Virginia State
St. Andrews NC
Prairie View A&M TX

Division: MEN

Rodney Milburn

NOWUVM NN -

10.21
10.36
10.37
10.57
10.60
10.64
10.67

DID NOT. START

EVENT # 2

Southern-BR, LA -72

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

MARK

....................................................................................................

Fort Hays State KS
Azusa Pacific CA
Oklahoma Baptist

Adams State CO
Pittsburg State KS
Azusa Pacific CA
Central Arkansas

Point Loma Nazarene CA

Division: MEN

tarry Black

QN WV NN -

13.98
14.31
14.38
14.47
14.52
14.67
14.71
14.81

+3.05
+3.05
+3.05
+3.05
+3.05

: +3.05

+3.05
+3.05

EVENT # 3

NC Central 1972

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

MARK

100 METER
Records - NAIA MEN : 10.15
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
WIND + 2.45
FINAL RESULTS
2 Patrick Nwankwo sr
461 Keith Spiva Fr
337 Obinna Eregbu Fr
500 Anthony Pierson Sp
667 James Bennett Jr
784 Gerry Sanders Jr
565 George Onyenyeonwu Jr
694 Karenton Facey Jr
110 METER HURDLES
Records - NAIA MEN : 13.74
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
197 Jon Haselhorst Jr
5 Herby Akpom sr
266 Solomon Okundaye Jr
32 John Pierre Fr
483 Richard White Fr
13 Eddie Carbin Fr
125 Charles Duckworth Sr
655 Kwame Moore Sp
200 METER
Records - NAIA MEN : 20.24
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
WIND +2.34
FINAL RESULTS
461 Keith Spiva Fr
2 Patrick Nwankwo Sr
126 Anthony Gardner Fr
539 Roger Franklin Sr
667 James Bennett Jr
262 Christian Boda Fr
99 Joe Wofford dr
784 Gerry Sanders Jdr

Malone OH

Azusa Pacific CA
Central Arkansas
Arkansas Monticello
Pacific Lutheran WA
Oklahoma Baptist
Western State CO
West Virginia State

0 ~NO VN

21.10
21.1
21.42
21.57
21.59
21.67
21.96
22.07



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F
400 METER

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA
Division: MEN

Devon Morris

the Course
AFFILIATION

PLACE

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 4

Wayland Bapt. TX -86

(c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

MARK

Records - NAIA MEN : 45.07
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
124 Kenneth Davis Sr
3 Felix Sandy Sp
135 Patrick Woodson Jr
539 Roger Franklin Sr
262 Christian Boda Fr
4 Paul Dennis Jr
72 Jerry Chandler sr
735 Larnce Hicks Fr
400 HURDLES
Records - NAIA MEN : 50.05
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
194 Wilbert Johnson Jr
752 Enrique German Sp
132 Chuck Mitchell Fr
89 Tony Schneider Jr
174 Kevin Clark Sp
529 Travis Vallin Sp
234 William Harris Sp
73 Le Vaughn Sr
800 METER
Records -  NAIA MEN : 1:47.02
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
790 Anthony Suttle Sp
88 Jose Rojas Sr
699 Cecil Shy Sp
326 Michael Toy dr
533 Robert Dillingham Fr
389 Henry Schneider Sp
341 Ravn Taylor Sr
55 Aaron Harding Jr

Central Arkansas

Azusa Pacific CA
Central Arkansas
Arkansas Monticetlo
Oklahoma Baptist

Azusa Pacific CA
Southern Arkansas
Southern New Orleans LA

Division: MEN

Ed Brown
the Course (c) 1989
AFFILIATION

Florida Memorial FL
Wayland Baptist TX
Central Arkansas
Western State CO
Ouachita Baptist AR
Kearney State NE
McPherson KS
Southern Arkansas

Division: MEN

Evans White

the Course
AFFILIATION

Wisconsin-Mi lwaukee
Western State €O
Prairie View ABM TX
Minot State ND
Arkansas. Monticello
Northern State sp
Grand View IA
Southern Oregon State

WO NV W

Robert Podkaminer

PLACE

NO WS NN -

PLACE

RNV NN

46.23
46.63
46.87
46.92
47.31
47.56
47.80
48.36

51.38
51.66
51.90
52.13
52.47
52.66
1:02.

EVENT # 5

Saginaw Valley MI-84

2

DISQUALIFIED

EVENT # 6

Prairie View TX -79

(c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

MARK



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA
Division: MEN

Maurice Smith

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 7

Adams State CO - 87

the Course (¢c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

MARK

....................................................................................................

Adams State CO
Biola CA

Doane NE

Adams State CO
Simon Fraser CAN
Western State CO
Emporia State KS
Adams State CO
Midland Lutheran NE
Simon Fraser CAN
Western Oregon State
Adams State CO

Division: MEN

Kregg Einspahr

0O~V &~ W -

- 2 a0
N - O

EVENT # 11

Concordia NE 1981

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

MARK

1500 METER
Records - NAIA MEN : 3:43.70
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
REVISED
FINAL RESULTS
27 Dan Maas Sp
414 Chris Jimenez
639 Shawn Wheelock Sr
37 Robert Schmidt sr
223 Dan Bertoia Sp
86 Frank Oropeza Sr
295 Roger Jennings Sr
39 Jim Seefeldt Sr
183 Andy Rinn Jdr
228 Sasha Nagy sr
787 Wes Tilgner Sr
26 Peter Kilibarda Sp
STEEPLECHASE
Records - NAIA MEN : 8:45.69
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
296 David Kipelio Jr
274 Bubby Dent
41 Jesse Taylor Fr
318 Dan J. Peterson sSr
35 Wayne Roth Jr
547 Shaun Butler Sr
380 8obby Smith sr
268 Peter Schouw Fr
122 Hugh Weber Jdr
412 Kirby White Jr
38 Chuck Schwartz sr
36 Kevin Schaefer Fr

Emporia State KS
Glenville State Wv
Adams State CO
Wisconsin-Parkside
Adams State CO
Saginaw Valley State MI
Southwestern KS
Oklahoma Baptist
Puget Sound WA
Western Washington
Adams State CO
Adams State CO

8‘0@\‘0\\1\4‘0‘!\)—-

=2 —a
N =

9:02.58
9:03.98
9:06.91
9:07.17
9:12.21
9:13.50
9:22.18
9:25.41
9:33.4

9:39.44
9:41.05
9:42.29



NAIA NATL OQUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

10,000 METER Division: MEN EVENT # 9
Records - NAIA MEN : 29:22.4 Sam Montoya Adams State CO 1984
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ----=-=-==-eceeeocconna..
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
34 Rick Robirds Sr Adams State CO 1 30:14.07
753 Leodgard Martin Sr Wayland Baptist TX 2 30:30.25
479 Brendan Murphy Sr Pittsburg State KS 3 30:46.72
™105  Eric Fillinger Jr Cedarville OH 4 30:55.09
31 Rene Perez Jr Adams State CO 5 31:00.76
454 Eric Ashton Jr Malone OH 6 31:08.30
463 Ben Weeman Sr Malone OH 7 31:08.79
29 Pat Melgares Sr Adams State CO 8 31:27.04
464 Matt Woods Jr Malone OH 9 31:46.67
526 Chuck Stevens Sr Kearney State NE 10 32:03.67
722 Dan Combs Anderson IN 11 32:04.94
21 Mark Van Alstyne North Florida 11 NO MARK
486 Robert Abraham Sr Hillsdale MI 12 32:35.19
616 Matt Griffin Sr California Lutheran 12 NO MARK
322 John Paul Sr Walsh OH 13 32:40.55
457 John Hopple Jr Malone OH 14 32:55.38
18 John Hamilton Jdr North Florida 15 33:28.97
261 Tony Mayfield Sr William Jewell MO 16 34:20.04
5000 METER Division: MEN EVENT # 8
Records - NAIA MEN : 146:04.44 John Muthama Bethel KS 1976
NATA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ===---e-e-ceeeeeconn..
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
82 Juan Diaz Sr Western State CO 1 14:21.12
788 Tad Woosley Sr Western Oregon State 2 14:24.17
24 Craig Dickson Sr Adams State CO 3 14:25.13
34 Rick Robirds Sr Adams State CO 4 14:27.83
320 Mike lacofano Jr Walsh oH 5 14:40.75
39 Jim Seefeldt Sr Adams State CO 6 14:48.43
3 Rene Perez Jr  Adams State CO 7 14:52.36
463 Ben Weeman Sr Malone OH 8 14:58.35
21 Mark Van Alstyne North Florida 9 15:07.98
464 Matt Woods Jr Malone oH 10 15:21.24
455 John Fernandez Sp Malone OH 11 15:43.69

296 David Kipelio Jr Emporia State KS DID NOT START



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989
10,000 METER WALK Division: MEN EVENT # 10
Records - NAIA MEN : 41:56.4 Mike Stauch UW Parkside - 87
NATA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -=-=<=--c-cc-ccoccoca-.
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
312 Reggie Davenport Fr Wisconsin-Parkside 1 64:64.0
397 Tony Englehardt Sr Western Washington 2 44:56.0
313 Jon Jorgensen Sp Wisconsin-Parkside 3 45:00.2
311 Rob Cole Fr Wisconsin-Parkside 4 45:24.4
591 Elmer Becker Sp Park MO 5 46:00.7
316 John Marter Sp Wisconsin-Parkside é 46:16.6
592 Lennie Becker Fr Park MO 7 46:36.3
315 Tom Krasnoff Fr Wisconsin-Parkside 8 48:33.7
622 Vance Godfrey Sp George Fox OR 9 49:10.6
400 METER RELAY Division: MEN EVENT # 13
Records - NAIA MEN : 40.02 . Wayland Baptist TX 1985
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ------c-ccccvs-coaco--
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
792 /6,3,13,2 Azusa Pacific CA 1 40.96
Paul Dennis - Felix Sandy - Eddie Carbin - Patrick Nwankwo
140 /129,1264,126,134 Central Arkansas 2 41.01
Keith Jones - Kenneth Davis - Anthony Gardner - Robert Ricks
541 /540,535,532,539 Arkansas Monticello 3 41.40
Chris Jackson - Rod Drayton - MacArthur Brown - Roger Frankiin
43 /32,28,40,22 Adams State CO 4 41.52
John Pierre - John McHenry - Sason Sharify - Jeff Black
180 /176,179,177,172 Ouachita Baptist AR 5 41.55
Rodgers Gaines - Charles Seaton - Lawrence Johnson - Lennox Adams
273 /272,266,271,262 Oklahoma Baptist 6 41.56
Chris York - Solomon Okundaye - Rick Wheeler - Christian Boda
352 /351,350,348,349 High Point NC 7 41.87
Myron Shea - Randy Norris - Jerome Adams - Lovelle Kinney
485 /484 ,482,480,478 Pittsburg State kS 8 42.064

Mike Meek - Ken Powell - Greg Harrod - Jimmy Moulds



NAIA NATL OUTOOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

1600 RELAY Division: MEN EVENT # 12
Records - NAIA MEN : 3:05.40 Mississippi Valley State 1981
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK o
------------- s-===---- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ----==--e-cccccecacon..
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
140 /Central Arkansas Central Arkansas 1 3:08.70
S75 /Central St. Chio Central State OH 2 3:09.52
740 /Southern Southern New Orleans LA 3 3:11.22
792 /Azusa Pacific Azusa Pacific CA 4 3:11.71
798 /Tarleton State Tarleton State TX S 3:12.47
309 /Northwestern Coll Northwestern College IA é 3:12.67
273 /Oklahoma Baptist Oklahoma Baptist 7 3:12.88
100 /Nestern State Western State CO DISQUALIFIED
MARATHON Division: MEN EVENT # 14
Records - NAIA MEN : 2:21:08.22 Jim Bob Cairns Puget Sound WA 1985
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
sesescecscmccsnecesces Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ==--=c--cecvcccceaenn.
ENTRANT # NAME ' GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
REVISED

---------------------------------------------------------------------

FINAL RESULTS

2644 Gary Schafer Sr Valley City State ND 1 2:29:52.7
879 David Mays Sr Pacific Lutheran WA 2 2:31:15.3
762 Jonathon Murray Jr  Harding AR 3 2:31:26.7
120 Scott Sterbenz Sp Puget Sound WA 4 2:31:37.8
249 Marvin Denzer Sr Moorhead State MN 5 2:31:59.1
112 Mark Brennan Jr Puget Sound WA ) 2:33:27.5
627 Larry Mock Jr George Fox OR 7 2:35:08.2
~ 104 John Dawes Sr Cedarville OH 8 2:39:33.1
53 Dave Beeler Jr  Southern Oregon State 9 2:41:10.0
207 Jamie Esteban Sp Central State 0K 10 2:42:04.1
56 Brad Holbrook Sr Southern Oregon State 1 2:42:13.2
726 Larry Rau Anderson IN 12 2:31:26.7
166 Eric Schwab Sr Austin TX 13 2:47:59.0
704 Rodney Hendrix Sr Lubbock Christian TX 14 2:48:12.3
119 Mark Scharmer Sr  Puget Sound WA 15 2:54:31.8
361 Drew Bell Sr West Florida 16 2:55:43.7
210 Steve Heffernan Sr Central State OK 17 3:00:55.1
780 Dan Proski Aquinas MI 18 3:23:53.
442 Robert Holthus Sr Winona State MN DID NOT FINISH
61 Joshua Sacon Sr Southern Oregon State DID NOT FINISH

275 Mickey Grass Glenville State wv DID NOT FINISH



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

HIGH JUMP Division: MEN EVENT # 16
Records - NAIA MEN : 7-02.5 J. Hawkins/D. Glassburn 1983/1985, 2.20
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A 2 NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer =---=-<---ce2ccccuc-a-
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK

.................................................

FINAL RESULTS

657 Dan Raatjes Sp Point Loma Nazarene CA 1 6-11.5
474 Larry Criddle Jr Pittsburg State KS 2 6-11.5
219 Rick Traczyk Sp Central State 0K 3 6-10.25
761 James Howard Sr Harding AR 4 6-10.25
16 Jeff Martinez Fr Southern Colorado 4 6-10.25
23 Kevin Cunningham Sp Adams State CO 6 6-10.25
151 Ron Otson Sp Central Washington 7 6-10.25
623 Tim Hagen Jr George Fox OR 8 6-09.0
65 Michael Trodelon Fr Findlay OH 8 6-09.0
285 Chad Robertus Jr Hastings NE 10 6-09.0
462 Dwayne Stanford Fr Malone CH 10 6-09.0
723 Mike Kersey Anderson IN 12 6-09.0
766 Mike Pinkerton Sp Tarleton State TX 13 6-09.0
404 Todd McAllister Sr Western Washington 14 6-09.0
423 David Beach Fr Jamestown ND 15 6-08.0
387 Sarge Grimes Sp Northern State SD 15 6-08.0
221 Bob Ballam Sr Simon Fraser CAN 17 6-08.0
543 Tom Badour Jr Saginaw Valley State MI 17 6-08.0
TRIPLE JUMP Division: MEN EVENT # 18
Records - NAIA MEN : 53-06.5 Cary Tyler, Biola CA 1981 16.32
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ----e=-coccececoaao...
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
266 Solomon Okundaye Jr  Oklahoma Baptist 1 50-10.0 w: +3.21
172 Lennox Adams Jr OQuachita Baptist AR 2 50-09.25 w: +2.36
176 Rodgers Gaines Jr Ouachita Baptist AR 3 50-04.0 w: +3.94
319 Robert Douglas Jr School of the Ozarks MO 4 49-11.0 w: +2.08
650 Christian Andreasson Fr Point Loma Nazarene CA 5 49-05.0 w: +4.25
387 Sarge Grimes Sp Northern State SD 6 49-00.25 w: +3.07
470  Wesley Augmon Jdr Pittsburg State kS 7 48-06.0 w: +4.67
193 Edmond Baker Fr Florida Memorial FL 8 48-06.0 w: +3.31
597 Rich Henry Sp Park MO 9 47-10.0 w: +4.16
359 Ugo Chukukere Fr lowa Wesleyan 10 47-08.5
401 Jerald Hopper Jr Western Washington 1 47-06.25
733 Timothy Edwards Fr Southern New Orleans LA 12 47-01.5
178 Mike McCarther Sr Ouachita Baptist AR 13 46-11.5
585 Rod Drayton Fr Arkansas Monticello 14 46-00.75
789 Paul Meriweather Jdr Taylor IN 15 42-09.75
264 Doug Butler Fr Oklahoma Baptist NO ATTEMPT

754 Etim Otudor Sp Wayland Baptist TX NO ATTEMPT



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

POLE VAULT Division: MEN EVENT # 15
Records - NAIA MEN : 18-03.0 Billy Olson, 5.56 Abilene Christian-82
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ----<---=c-waceecuooo.
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
644 David Brooks Jdr Concordia NE 1 16-08.75
645 Don Kitzmann Jr  Concordia NE 2 16-08.75
458 Brian Kelly Sp Malone OH 3 16-08.75
214 Pete Martinez Jr Central State 0K 4 16-04.75
631 Gregory Wirth Sp Westminster PA 5 15-05.0
118 Justin Rinefort Sp Puget Sound WA 6 15-05.0
648 Joel Sievers Fr Concordia NE 7 15-05.0
530 Allen Perry Sp Kearney State NE 8 15-01.0
763 Jimmy Sloan Sp Harding AR 8 15-01.0
265 Tommy Clark Fr Oklahoma Baptist 10 15-01.0
490 Ryan Pschigoda Jdr Hillsdale MI 11 15-01.0
175 Brett Franks Sr Ouachita Baptist AR NO HEIGHT
252 Paul Moehring Sr Moorhead State MN NO HEIGHT
347 Wade Sundbye Sp Baker kS NO HEIGHT
346 Terry Messenger Sp Baker KS NO HEIGHT
681 Brent Wheeler Jr Pacific Lutheran WA NO HEIGHT
1 Brian Clayton Jr Missouri valley MO NO HEIGHT
6 Rich Verbal Sr Azusa Pacific CA NO HEIGHT
297 Stacy Montgomery Jr Emporia State XS NO HEIGHT
646 Brad Stradtmann Sp Concordia NE NO HEIGHT
185 Brian Bixler Fr Westmont CA NO HEIGHT
286 Dave Slingsby Sp Hastings NE NO HEIGHT
LONG JUMP Division: MEN EVENT # 17
Records - NAIA MEN : 26-06.5 Joshua Owusu, Angelo St. TX 8.09, 1974
NAIA WOMEN : NGO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer --=---=--=--=ccceouonn
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
337 Obinna Eregbu Fr Grand View A 1 25-01.75 w: +5.80
535 Rod Drayton Fr Arkansas Monticello 2 24-10.0 w: +6.63
470 Wesley Augmon Jr Pittsburg State KS 3 24-08.25
159 Beaul Haynes Sr Oklahoma Christian 4 24-05.5
746 Mike Pinkerton Sp Tarleton State TX 5 24-00.25
593 Andre Beverly Fr Park MO 6 23-11.5
789 Paul Meriweather Jr Taylor IN 7 23-02.0 w: +5.80
351 Myron Shea Sr High Point NC 8 23-00.75



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F

SHOT PUT

Records -

AZUSA,
Division: MEN

Frank Gross, Adams State CO

the Course
AFFILIATION

CALIFORNIA

PLACE

(c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

MARK

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 19

19.23, 1978

....................................................................................................

FINAL RESULTS

1
634
759
471
647
149
615
64
588
154
76
181
345
769
534
776
450
683

HAMMER

Records -

Azusa Pacific CA
Doane NE

Harding AR
Pittsburg State KS
Concordia NE
Central Washington
California Lutheran
Findlay OH
Carson-Newman TN
Central Washington
Howard Payne TX
Midland Lutheran NE
Baker KS

Tabor KS

Arkansas Monticello
Rio Grande OH
Western New Mexico
Central State OH

Division: MEN

Doug Barnett,Azusa Pac. CA

the Course
AFFILIATION

PLACE

51-07.25
51-02.25
50-08.0
50-02.0
50-01.25
49-07.75
48-09.0
46-00.0
45-11.25
45-05.75
43-09.0
21-02.0

68.

(c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

MARK

EVENT # 21

84, 1982

FINAL RESULTS

9
8
54
154

548
675

12

769
291
382

696

Jonothon Thompson
Roderick Jones

NAIA MEN : 63-01.0
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
------------ Clerk of
GR
Ade Otukoju Jr
John Baumann Jr
Olester Bernard Sr
Lonnie Ball Sr
John Ragland Sp
Bill Walker Sr
Steve Cannon Sr
Tim Johnson sr
John Mefford Jr
Scott Bicker Sr
Averion Hurts Jr
Todd Adelgren sr
Ben Last Sp
Don Rains Sp
Howard Dilworth Fr
Travis Rambo Sp
Michael Turner Fr
Ernest Frazier Sp
NAIA MEN : 225-10.0
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A 2 NO MARK
""""""""""" Clerk of
GR
Ryan McCann Jr
Tommy Daniel Jr
Scott Hartman Jr
Scott Bicker sSr
Ade Olukoju Jdr
Rich Canole Sr
Ben Keith sr
Pat Mair Sp
Brad Bowden Jdr
Don Rains Sp
Kelly McDonald Jr

Sp
Jr

Azusa Pacific CA
Azusa Pacific CA
Southern Oregon State
Central Washington
Azusa Pacific CA

Saginaw Valley State MI

Pacific Lutheran WA
Azusa Pacific CA
Azusa Pacific CA
Tabor KS

Linfield OR
Southwestern KS
Prairie View A&M TX

E;‘O 0 ~N OV W -

| =
NN -

192-00.0
179-05.0
172-05.
172-04.
172-03.
171-08.
171-02.
165-03.
162-02.
159-06.
151-04.0
144-01.0
142-04.0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0



NAIA NATL OQUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFCRNIA MAY 25, 1989

DISCus Division: MEN EVENT # 20
Records -  NAIA MEN : 208-04.0 Christian Okoye,Azusa Pac CA 63.50, 1985
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ~----=---eccceceaana..
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
REVISED

FINAL RESULTS

1 Ade Olukoju Jr  Azusa Pacific CA 1 187-08.0
471 Lonnie Ball Sr Pittsburg State KS 2 167-00.0
280 Britt Dinsmore Fr Hastings NE 3 158-02.0
534 Howard Dilworth Fr Arkansas Monticello 4 157-10.0
78 Jeffrey Neal Jr  Howard Payne TX 5 156-04.0
634 John Baumann Jr Doane NE 6 154-05.0
588  John Mefford Jr Carson-Newman TN 7 153-00.0
101 Dirk Dean Jdr  Southeastern State OK 8 152-08.0
9 Ryan McCann Jr Azusa Pacific CA 9 150-11.0
102 Chartes Walker Sr Southeastern State 0K 10 150-11.0
260 Jeff Hudson Sr William Jewell MO 1 150-11.0
168 Elliott Park McMurry TX 12 150-04.0
215 Lance McCaskill Fr Central State 0K 13 145-06.0
769 Don Rains Sp Tabor KS 14 145-02.0
216 Kevin Nichols Fr Central State 0K 15 143-02.0
354 Ty Hendren Fr Bethany KS 16 139-04.0
776 Travis Rambo Sp Rio Grande OH 17 136-01.0
450 Michael Turner Fr Western New Mexico 18 133-07.0
59 Dale Osborne Jr  Southern Oregon State FOULED ouT
181 Todd Adelgren Sr Midland Lutheran NE FOULED ouT

7 Pat Mair Sp Azusa Pacific CA SCRATCHED



NAIA NATL QUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

JAVELIN Division: MEN EVENT # 22
Records - NAIA MEN : 247-07.0 Rick Simonic Pittsburg State - 86
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer --c-=c=vveeeccancaocn-.-
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
663 Tommy Anderberg Sp Point Loma Nazarene CA 1 216-06.0
786 David Nickell Jr Western Oregon State 2 207-02.0
81 Danny Moore Sr Chadron State NE 3 206-05.0
248 James Anderson Sp Moorhead State MN 4 199-11.0
101 Dirk Dean Jr Southeastern State 0K 5 199-08.0
80 Deron Dofi Sr Chadron State NE ) 199-03.0
477 Rance McClain Jr Pittsburg State KS 7 197-09.0
473 Bob Campbell Sr Pittsburg State KS 8 197-02.0
DECATHLON Division: MEN EVENT # 24
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer =---------------vecc---
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
490 Ryan Pschigoda Jr Hillsdale MI 1 7014.00
681 Brent Wheeler Jr Pacific Lutheran WA 2 6894.00
10 Brian Chapman Jr Azusa Pacific CA 3 6848.00
6 Rich Verbal Sr Azusa Pacific CA 4 6721.00
11 Tommy Taylor Sr Azusa Pacific CA ) 6618.00
506 Shawn Steen Sr Eastern Oregon State é 6598.00
15 Dave Dangleis Jr Azusa Pacific CA 7 6596.00
460 Mark McClure Jr Malone OH 8 6544.00
785 Bob Cornes Jr Western Oregon State 9 6508.00
636 Jerod Burge Sp Doane NE 10 6486.00
229 Greg Phoenix Sr Simon Fraser CAN 6446.00
430 Robert Reynolds Sp Jamestown ND 6241.00
635 John Brockhaus Fr Doane NE 6213.00
543 Tom Badour Jr Saginaw Valley State MI 5783.00

263 Chad Brooks Sp Oklahoma Baptist 5366.00



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989
DECATHLON 100m Dash Division: MEN EVENT # 25

Records -  NAIA MEN : NO MARK

NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ---------ecceecmeeao..
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
460 Mark McClure Jr  Malone OH ( 832) 11.13
15 Dave Dangleis Jr Azusa Pacific CA ( 789) 11.33
6 Rich Verbal Sr Azusa Pacific CA ¢ 786) 11.34
785 8ob Cornes Jr Western Oregon State ( 786) 11.34
543 Tom Badour Jr Saginaw Valley State MI ( 759) 11.47
430 Robert Reynolds Sp Jamestown ND ¢ 753) 11.50
490 Ryan Pschigoda Jr Hillsdale MI C 744) 11.54
10 Brian Chapman Jr Azusa Pacific CA ¢ 721) 11.65
1 Tommy Taylor Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 719) 11.66
681 Brent Wheeler Jr Pacific Lutheran WA C 717) 11.67
635 John Brockhaus Fr Doane NE ( 703) 11.74
229 Greg Phoenix Sr Simon Fraser CAN ( 689) 11.81
506 Shawn Steen Sr Eastern Oregon State ( 687) 11.82
263 Chad Brooks Sp Oklahoma Baptist ¢ 677) 11.87
636 Jerod Burge Sp Doane NE ( 659) 11.96
DECATHLON Long Jump Division: MEN EVENT # 26
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A : NO MARK (NO MARK)
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ==---=-==cccccaaooaaa..
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
490 ‘Ryan Pschigoda Jr Hillsdale MI ( 797) 6.93 22-09.0
785 Bob Cornes Jr Western Oregon State ( 781) 6.86 22-06.25
543 Tom Badour Jr Saginaw Valley State MI ( 720) 6.60 21-08.0
681 Brent Wheeler Jdr Pacific Lutheran WA ( 720) 6.60 21-08.0
°506 Shawn Steen Sr Eastern Oregon State ( 704) 6.53 21-05.25
11 Tommy Taylor Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 702) 6.52 21-04.75
460 Mark McClure Jr  Malone OH ( 664) 6.35 20-10.0
10 Brian Chapman Jdr Azusa Pacific CA ( 661) 6.34 20-09.75
430 Robert Reynolds Sp Jamestown ND ( 648) 6.28 20-07.25
6 Rich Verbal Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 641) 6.25 20-06.25
15 Dave Dangleis : Jr Azusa Pacific CA ( 632) 6.21 20-04.5
636 Jerod Burge Sp Doane NE ( 628) 6.19 20-03.75
229 Greg Phoenix Sr Simon Fraser CAN ( 615) 6.13 20-01.5
635 John Brockhaus Fr Doane NE ( 548) 5.82 19-01.0
263 Chad Brooks Sp Oklahoma Baptist ( 535) 5.76 18-10.75



NAIA NATL OQUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

DECATHLON Shot Put Division: MEN EVENT # 27
Records -  NAIA MEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A ¢ NO MARK (NO MARK)
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -------=---ccccceccacaa
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
REVISED POINT TOTALS
FINAL RESULTS
430 Robert Reynolds Sp Jamestown ND ( 722) 13.90 45-07.25
229 Greg Phoenix Sr Simon Fraser CAN ¢ 673) 13.10 42-11.75
6 Rich Verbal Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 651) 12.74 41-09.75
636 Jerod Burge Sp Doane NE ¢ 650) 12.72 41-08.75
460 Mark McClure Jr Malone OH ( 619) 12.20 40-00.5
15 Dave Dangleis Jr Azusa Pacific CA ( 606) 12.00 39-04.5
681 Brent Wheeler Jr Pacific Lutheran WA ( 594) 11.80 38-08.75
1 Tommy Taylor Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 592) 11.76 38-07.0
543 Tom Badour Jr Saginaw Valley State MI ( 566) 11.34 37-02.5
490 Ryan Pschigoda Jr Hillsdale MI ( 559) 11.21 36-09.5
10 Brian Chapman Jr  Azusa Pacific CA ( 550) 11.07 36-04.0
506 Shawn Steen Sr Eastern Oregon State ¢ 518) 10.53 34-06.75
263 Chad Brooks Sp Oklahoma Baptist ¢ 504) 10.31 33-10.0
635 John Brockhaus Fr Doane NE ( 480) 9.90 32-05.75
785 Bob Cornes Jr Western Oregon State ( 480) 9.90 32-05.75
DECATHLON High Jump Division: MEN EVENT # 28
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A : NO MARK (NO MARK)
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer <-----=cecocmacamacans
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
543 Tom Badour Jr Saginaw Valley State MI ( 868) 2.07 6-09.5
506 Shawn Steen Sr Eastern Oregon State ( 840) 2.04 6-08.25
11 Tommy Taylor Sr Azusa Pacific CA ¢ 813) 2.01 6-07.0
490 Ryan Pschigoda Jr Hillsdale M1 ¢ 785) 1.98 6-06.0
10 Brian Chapman Jr  Azusa Pacific CA ( 758) 1.95 6-04.75
785 Bob Cornes Jdr Western Oregon State L 731 1.92 6-03.5
460 Mark McClure Jr Malone OH ( 731) 1.92 6-03.5
681 Brent Wheeler Jr Pacific Lutheran WA ¢ 731) 1.92 6-03.5
635 John Brockhaus Fr Doane NE ( 705) 1.89 6-02.25
229 Greg Phoenix Sr Simon Fraser CAN ( 679) 1.86 6-01.25
15 Dave Dangleis Jr  Azusa Pacific CA ( 653) 1.83 6-00.0
6 Rich Verbal Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 653) 1.83 6-00.0
636 Jerod Burge Sp Doane NE ( 653) 1.83 6-00.0
430 Robert Reynolds Sp Jamestown ND C577) 1.74 5-08.5
263 Chad Brooks Sp Oklahoma Baptist (¢ 552) 1.71 5-07.25



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F
DECATHLON 400m Dash

Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
10 Brian Chapman Jr
6 Rich Verbal sr
15 Dave Dangleis Jr
785 Bob Cornes Jr
635 John Brockhaus Fr
681 Brent Wheeler Jdr
490 Ryan Pschigoda Jr
506 Shawn Steen Sr
263 Chad Brooks Sp
430 Robert Reynolds Sp
229 Greg Phoenix Sr
11 Tommy Taylor sr
636 Jerod Burge Sp
460 Mark McClure dr
DECATHLON 110m Hdls
Records -  NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR

..............................................................

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA
Division: MEN

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

Azusa Pacific CA
A2usa Pacific CA
Azusa Pacific CA
Western Oregon State
Doane NE

Pacific Lutheran WA
Hillsdale MI

Eastern Oregon State
Oktahoma Baptist
Jamestown ND

Simon Fraser CAN
Azusa Pacific CA
Doane NE

Malone OH

Division: MEN

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

824)
788)
782)
762)
759
759)
749)
734)
710)
709)
699)
683)
681)
667)

PLACE

MARK

49.80
50.59
50.71
531.16
51.23
51.23
51.45
51.80
52.33
52.36
52.59
52.96
53.02
53.34

MARK

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 29

EVENT # 30

FINAL RESULTS

785
10
430
681
506
460
1
490
543
229
6
635
636
263
15

Bob Cornes
Brian Chapman
Robert Reynolds
Brent Wheeler
Shawn Steen
Mark McClure
Tommy Taylor
Ryan Pschigoda
Tom Badour
Greg Phoenix
Rich Verbal
John Brockhaus
Jerod Burge
Chad Brooks
Dave Dangleis

Western Oregon State
Azusa Pacific CA
Jamestown ND

Pacific Lutheran WA
Eastern Oregon State
Malone OH

Azusa Pacific CA
Hillsdale MI

Saginaw Valley State MI
Simon Fraser CAN
Azusa Pacific CA
Doane NE

Doane NE

Oklahoma Baptist
Azusa Pacific CA

842)
837)
812)
785)
781)
780)
761)
743)
733)
727)
716)
708)
702)
680)
633)

15.06
15.10
15.31
15.54
15.58
15.59
15.75
15.91
16.00
16.05
16.15
16.22
16.28
16.48
16.92



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989
DECATHLON Discus Division: MEN EVENT # 31

Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)

NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A : NO MARK (NO MARK)
...................... clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -------=c-<-v-e-c-----
ENTRANT # NAME : GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
10 Brian Chapman Jr Azusa Pacific CA ( 693) 41.38 135-09.0
681  Brent Wheeler dr Pacific Lutheran WA ( 664) 39.98 131-02.0
15 Dave Dangleis Jr Azusa Pacific CA ¢ 632) 38.38 125-11.0
229  Greg Phoenix Sr Simon Fraser CAN ¢ 628) 38.18 125-03.0
430  Robert Reynolds Sp Jamestown ND ¢ 626) 38.12 125-01.0
636  Jerod Burge Sp Doane NE (EED s 1243309
6 Rich Verbal Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 574) 35.50 116-06.0
1 Tommy Taylor Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 559) 34.78 114-01.0
490  Ryan Pschigoda Jr Hillsdale MI ¢ 550) 34.34 112-08.0
460 Mark McClure Jr Malone OH ( 523) 32.96 108-02.0
263 Chad Brooks Sp Oklahoma Baptist ( 506) 32.08 105-03.0
785 Bob Cornes Jr Western Oregon State ( 473) 30.46 99-11.0
635 John Brockhaus Fr Doane NE ( 455) 29.52 96-10.0
506 Shawn Steen Sr Eastern Oregon State ( 453) 29.44 96-07.0
543 Tom Badour Jr Saginaw Valley State MI ( 406) 27.00 88-07.0
NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989
DECATHLON Pole Vit Division: MEN EVENT ; 32
Records -  NAIA MEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A : NO MARK (NO MARK)
N/A ¢ NO MARK (NO MARK)
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -===-<--ececomccraeo..
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
490 Ryan Pschigoda Jr Hillsdale MI ( 790) 4.60 15-01.0
6 Rich Verbal Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 760) 4.50 14-09.0
263 Chad Brooks Sp Oklahoma Baptist ( 760) 4.50 14-09.0
11 Tommy Taylor Sr Azusa Pacific CA ( 702) 4.30 14-01.25
460 Mark McClure Jr Malone OH ( 702) 4.30 14-01.25
506 Shawn Steen Sr Eastern Oregon State ( 645) 4.10 13-05.25
681 Brent Wheeler Jr Pacific Lutheran WA ( 617) 4.00 13-01.5
15 Dave Dangleis Jr Azusa Pacific CA ( 590) 3.90 12-09.5
636 Jerod Burge Sp Doane NE ( 590) 3.90 12-09.5
10 Brian Chapman Jdr Azusa Pacific CA ( 535) 3.70 12-01.5
635 John Brockhaus Fr Doane NE ( 482) 3.50 11-05.75
543 Tom Badour Jr Saginaw Valley State Ml ( 457) 3.40 11-01.75
229 Greg Phoenix Sr Simon Fraser CAN ( 457) 3.40 11-01.75
785 Bob Cornes Jr Western Oregon State ( 431) 3.30 10-10.0
430 Robert Reynolds Sp Jamestown ND ( 264) 2.60 8-06.55



NAIA NATL QUTDOOR T & F
DECATHLON 1500m Run

FINAL RESULTS

543
635
15

10

636
681
506
490
785
229

430
1
460

DECATHLON Javelin

Records -  NAIA MEN

FINAL RESULTS

460
229
1
490
635
681
636
430
6
785
15
10
506
543
263

Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK

N/A : NO MARK

N/A : NO MARK
---------------- Clerk of
GR

Tom Badour Jr
John Brockhaus Fr
Dave Dangleis Jr
Brian Chapman Jr
Jerod Burge Sp
Brent Wheeler Jdr
Shawn Steen sr
Ryan Pschigoda Jr
Bob Cornes Jdr
Greg Phoenix Sr
Rich Verbal Sr
Robert Reynolds Sp
Tommy Taylor sr
Mark McClure Jr
t NO MARK

NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK

N/A : NO MARK

N/A : NO MARK
-------------- Clerk of
GR

Mark McClure Jdr
Greg Phoenix sr
Tommy Taylor sSr
Ryan Pschigoda Jr
John Brockhaus Fr
Brent Wheeler Jr
Jerod Burge Sp
Robert Reynolds Sp
Rich Verbal sr
Bob Cornes Jr
Dave Dangleis Jr
Brian Chapman Jr
Shawn Steen Sr
Tom Badour Jr
Chad Brooks Sp

A2USA, CALIFORNIA
Division: MEN

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer
PLACE

....................................................................................................

AFFILIATION

Saginaw Valley State MI
Doane NE

Azusa Pacific CA
Azusa Pacific CA
Doane NE

Pacific Lutheran WA
Eastern Oregon State
Hillsdale MI

Western Oregon State
Simon Fraser CAN
Azusa Pacific CA
Jamestown ND

Azusa Pacific CA
Malone OH

Division: MEN

(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)

782)
)
728)
723)
716)
715)
706)
686)
669)
617)
589)
549)
465)
357)

MARK

4:24.39
4:25.10
4:32.47
4:33.30
4:36.42
4:34.59
4:35.89
4:39.02
4:41.76
4:50.20
4:54.97
:01.81

17.14

5
5:
5:38.85

the Course (¢) 1989 Robert Podkaminer
PLACE

....................................................................................................

AFFILIATION

Malone OH

Simon Fraser CAN
A2usa Pacific CA
Hillsdale MI

Doane NE

Pacific Lutheran WA
Doane NE

Jamestown ND

Azusa Pacific CA
Western Oregon State
Azusa Pacific CA
A2usa Pacific CA
Eastern Oregon State
Saginaw Valley State MI
Oklahoma Baptist

NN AN AN A AN AN AN A A A~

669)
662)
622)
611)
596)
5923
587)
581)
563)
553)
551)
546)
530)
492)
442)

MARK

55.38
54.94
52.22
51.54
50.50
50.22
49.88
49.50
48.30
47.58
47.46
47.12
46.04
43.42
40.00

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 34

EVENT # 33

181-08.0
180-03.0
171-04.0
169-01.0
165-08.0
164-09.0
163-08.0
162-05.0
158-05.0
156-01.0
155-08.0
154-07.0
151-00.0
142-05.0
131-03.0
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_Final Results -

Women's Program

NAIA National Outdoor
Track & Field Championships
Azusa, California

May 25-27, 1989







NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA

MAY 25, 1989

HHE* WOMEN **** SCORING AFTER 21 EVENTS

PLACE AFFILIATION

---------------------------------------------------------------------------

26
27
28

30

31

34

35

40

43

48

53

Prairie View AZM TX
Arkansas Pine Bluff
Concordia NE

Wayland Baptist TX
Pacific Lutheran WA
Kearney State NE
Simon Fraser CAN
Puget Sound WA

Azusa Pacific CA
Midland Lutheran NE
Emporia State KS
Southern Oregon State
Western State CO
Wisconsin-Parkside
Doane NE

Graceland IA

Flagler FL

George Fox OR

North Florida
Benedict SC

Missouri Baptist
Willamette OR
Moorhead State MN
Saginaw Valley State MI
Valley City State ND
Northern State SD
Wisconsin-Mi lwaukee
Lubbock Christian TX
Whitworth WA

Western Oregon State
Park MO

Pittsburg State kS
Eastern Oregon State
Southern New Orleans LA
Austin TX

Bemidji State MN
Jamestown ND
Northwestern College 1A
Point Loma Nazarene CA
Hilisdale MI
McPherson KS

Walsh OH

Biola CA

Central State 0K
Central Washington
Rio Grande OH

Wayne State NE
Chadron State NE
Findlay GH

Harding AR

Linfield OR

Fresno Pacific CA
Catifornia Lutheran
Harris Stowe State MO
Matone OH

Westmont CA

Clerk of the Course

(c)1989 Robert Podkaminer
POINTS

35.5
35
28
28
2
2.5

- ed ed oy



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F A2USA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

100 METER Division: WOMEN EVENT # 24
Records - NAIA MEN 2 NG MARK DELETE DELETE
NAIA WOMEN : 11.54 Carol Bailey Concordia NE -88
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -<<---<ccceacccccaccas
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FINAL RESULTS

1097 carol Bailey Jr Concordia NE ] 11.52 w: +3.25 *
1301 Felicia Amajali Fr Wayland Baptist TX 2 11.67
1290 Terri Clayton Fr Prairie View AM TX 3 11.69
1131  Sonda Strong Jr Willamette OR 4 11.88
1007 Laquita Blount Sp Arkansas Pine Bluff 5 11.88
1083 Selenia Smith Jr Central State 0K 6 11.89
1333 Carrie Goltl Sp Kearney State NE 7 11.90
1314  Ann Kiecker Sr Moorhead State MN 8 11.92
NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989
100 METER HURDLES Division: WOMEN EVENT # 25
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 13.71 Brenda Jarvis Adams State CO -85
N/A : NO MARK :
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer =-c=<-ev-c-cccesocoons
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
Wind Reading = +1.65
FINAL RESULTS
1009 LyTonya Johnson Sp Arkansas Pine Bluff 1 13.93
1004 Terri Banks Jdr Arkansas Pine BLuff 2 14.00
875 Tina Curtis Sp Benedict SC 3 14.31
1036 Teri Anderson Sr Northwestern College IA 4 14.32
962 Jennifer Farough Jdr Hillsdale MI 5 16.42
1312  Wendy Granum Sr Moorhead State MN 6 14.50
952 Lana Jolly Jr Simon Fraser CAN 7 14.51
1181 Sandra Stepney Sp Missouri Baptist 8 14.70
200 METER Division: WOMEN EVENT # 26
Records - NAIA MEN ¢ NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 23.69 Comfort Igeh Wayland Bapt. TX -86
N/A s NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ---<---s<coccccccncean
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
WIND - +3.54
FINAL RESULTS
1097 Carol Bailey Jr Congordia NE 1 23.57
1303 Kerry Evans Jr Wayland Baptist TX 2 23.58
1290 Terri Clayton Fr Prairie View AZM TX 3 23.63 X
1301 Felicia Amajali Fr Wayland Baptist TX 4 23.89
1289 Wanda Clay Jr Prairie View AGM TX 5 26.26
1333 carrie Goltl Sp Kearney State NE ) 26.39
1007 Laquita Blount Sp Arkansas Pine Bluff 7 24 .44
1314  Ann Kiecker Sr Moorhead State MN 8 24.82



NAIA NATL QUTDOOR T & F
400 METER

Records - NAIA MEN :
NAIA WOMEN :

N/A :

N/A H
--------------- cl

NO MARK
51.83
NO MARK
NO MARK
erk of
GR

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA
Division: WOMEN

Airat Bakare

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 27

Azusa Pacific CA -86

MARK

FINAL RESULTS

1294
1295
134
1151
1291
1010
1234
907

Rhonda Lampkin
Mary Miller
Gwen Elliott
Jeanette Elwell
Shana Ford
Tammy Johnson
Sharon Wilson
Susan Bluhm

400 HURDLES

Records - NAIA MEN :
NAIA WOMEN :

N/A 3

N/A 8
--------------- cl

Sp
Jr
Jr
Jr
Jr
Sr
Jr

Sp

NO MARK
57.39
NO MARK
NO MARK
erk of
GR

Prairie View AZM TX
Prairie View AGM TX
Park MO

Saginaw Valley State MI
Prairie View AZM TX
Arkansas Pine Bluff
Pacific Lutheran WA
California Lutheran

Division: WOMEN

Lavonda Luckett

O NV SN -

55.20
55.24
56.09
56.39
56.50
56.81
56.87
58.40

EVENT # 28

Prairie View TX - 87

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

MARK

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FINAL RESULTS

923 Wendi Simmons
933 Mary Kusler
1254 Kim Petway
1004 Terri Banks
1030 Angie Goodrum
1292 Theresa Ford
915 Julie Berlage
957 Monica 0’Gorman
800 METER
Records - NAIA MEN :
NAIA HOMEN :
N/A 8
N/A 5
---------------------- cl
ENTRANT # NAME
FINAL RESULTS
1298 Barbara Smith
1279 vida Alexander
934 Kathy Lee
1296 Celisa shy
1112 Kathy Waggoner
945 Lisa Fitzgerald
880 Debra Spickelmier
1213 Anette Ronnerman

Sp
sr
Jdr
Jr

Fr
dr
Fr

NO MARK
2:03.89
NO MARK
NO MARK
erk of

Sp
Fr
Sp
Sp
Sr
sr
Sr

Sp

Graceland 1A

Puget Socund WA
Azusa Pacific CA
Arkansas Pine Bluff
Walsh OH

Prairie View A&M TX
Findlay OH

Simon Fraser CAN

Division: WOMEN

Britt McRoberts

BNV WN -

. s
[=]
o

2R

0
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EVENT # 29

Simon Fraser BC - 86

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

Prairie View A&M TX
Lubbock Christian TX
Puget Sound WA
Prairie View AM TX
Doane NE

Western State CO
Chadron State NE

Point Loma Nazarene CA

PLACE

O ~NOWVM P WN

MARK

N NN
e ar se
- O
- O

.

[AS I AV I C I N N



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

1500 METER Division: WOMEN EVENT # 30
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 4:18.14 Leah Pells Simon Fraser BC - 87
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ---<=-cce=-eccccccaccs
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK

-------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------

FINAL RESULTS

1340 Donna Spickelmier Jr Kearney State NE 1 4:30.49
1220 Kelly Edgerton Sp Pacific Lutheran WA 2 4:32.07
926 Patty Lamoy Sp North Florida 3 4:35.10
1106 Dawn Klein Sp Concordia NE 4 4:35.47
1359 Jilleen Pfarr Sr Wisconsin-Parkside 5 4:36.23
1219 Julie Clifton Sr Pacific Lutheran WA 6 43:37.48
1373 Randi Taruscio Jr Western Oregon State 7 4:39.95
929 Lisa Garnett Sr Puget Sound WA 8 4:460.79
951 Caroline Fraser Jr Simon Fraser CAN 9 4:42.20
1372 Selina Stanton Jr Western Oregon State 10 4:43.83
1076 Rhonda Woehl Jr  Jamestown ND 11 4:64.73
1327 Cheryl Bednosky Sr Harding AR 12 4:55.72
3000 METER Division: WOMEN EVENT # 31
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 9:19.83 Leah Pells Simon Fraser CAN -88
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer --<=ccc-c-ccccccccccax
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1340 Donna Spickelmier Jr Kearney State NE 1 9:37.49
998 Yvonne Hol lmann Jr Midland Lutheran NE 2 9:41.39
1356 Nancy Marter Sr Wisconsin-Parkside 3 9:467.99
1220 Kelly Edgerton Sp Pacific Lutheran WA 4 9:51.18
1373 Randi Taruscio Jr Western Oregon State 5 9:52.98
1368 Mary Douler Sr Rio Grande OH [ 10:03.60
930 Anne Grande Sp Puget Sound WA 7 10:08.39
1219  Julie Clifton Sr Pacific Lutheran WA 8 10:09.59
1328 Melynda Cordry Jr Harding AR 9 10:10.62
924 Julie Campbeil Sr North Florida 10 10:13.69
1391  Rhonda Grabow Jr Wisconsin-Milwaukee 11 10:16.44
1327 Cheryl Bednosky Sr Harding AR 12 10:24.21
1388 Lynn Bouche Sr  Wisconsin-Milwaukee 13 10:28.39
1403  KATHY KADLEC-LOBINS Jr Wisconsin-Milwaukee 14 10:32.72
1397 Margie Schweinert Sr Wisconsin-Milwaukee 15 10:37.02
1264 Melanie Trimble Sp Anderson IN 16 10:44 .69
971 Deborah Nichols Jr Hillsdale MI . 17 10:51.35
1354 Stacey Kisting Jr Wisconsin-Parkside 18 10:56.89



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

5000 METER Division: WOMEN EVENT # 32
Records - NAIA MEN ¢ NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 16:47.38 Doris Watson Adams State CO -88
N/A : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -----ceececococccaanan
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
998 Yvonne Hol lmann Jr Midland Lutheran NE 1 17:18.26
932 Wanda Howlett Fr Puget Sound WA 2 17:22.01
993 Amber Anderson Fr Midland Lutheran NE 3 17:26.42
1003 Tawny L. Kern Sr Flagler FL 4 17:30.8
1228 Joanne Maris Sr Pacific Lutheran WA 5 17:31.0
1362 Paula Stokman Sp Wisconsin-Parkside é 17:31.1
1342 Paula West Sr Kearney State NE 7 17:41.4
976 Michelle Lubinsky Sp Westmont CA 8 18:02.11
1398 Ann Ward Jr Wisconsin-Milwaukee 9 18:15.62
924 Julie Campbell Sr North Florida 10 18:20.71
1049 Angela Thatcher Sr Linfield OR 1 18:29.79
966 Sharon Kinsler Jr Hillsdale MI 12 18:44.22
1047 Melanie Leckenby Jr Linfield OR 13 18:47.02
1203 Christy Grimstey Sp Biola CA 14 18:47.3
892 Eva de Paulis Sp Belmont TN 15 19:26.94
1141  Stephanie Hengel Sr Northern State SD 16 19:31.85
10,000 METER Division: WOMEN EVENT # 33
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 35:06.51 Erin Gillespie Hillsdale MI -86
N/7A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -=-==---cececccocaaaoua.
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1114 Jill Jamison Fr George Fox OR 1 36:08.71
1003  Tawny L. Kern Sr Flagler FL 2 36:13.71
1228 Joanne Maris Sr Pacific Lutheran WA 3 36:15.17
1342 Paula West Sr Kearney State NE 4 36:18.3
932 Wanda Howlett Fr Puget Sound WA 5 36:30.5
993 Amber Anderson Fr Midland Lutheran NE 6 36:43.2
1049 Angela Thatcher Sr Linfield OR 7 37:14.2
949 Edie Vogt Jr Western State CO 8 37:14.3
1094 Tammi Williams Jr Olivet Nazarene IL 9 37:49.9
950 Bonnie Weiskopf Jr Western State CO 10 37:54.4
972 Kathleen Q’Neil Sp Hillsdale MI 11 38:47.7
925 Laura Finch Sr North Florida 12 39:04.1
1263 Lisa Robinson Jr Winona State MN 13 40:31.1
964 Erin Gillespie Sr Hillsdale MI 14 41:29.4



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989
SPRINT MEDLEY RELAY Division: WOMEN EVENT # 36
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 1:39.32 Prairie View AM TX 1982
N/A : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer =<<=~-=cceccucccccccocs
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1308 /1304,1303, 1305, 1301 Wayland Baptist TX 1 1:42.02
Kimberlee Gersbach - Kerry Evans - Kim Kayler - Felicia Amajali
1300 /1290,1289, 1293, 1291 Prairie View ASM TX 2 1:42.33
Terri Clayton - Wanda Clay - Patti Harris - Shana Ford
1015 /1006, 1004, 1010, 1007 Arkansas Pine Bluff 3 1:44.23
Amanda Bell - Terri Banks - Tammy Johnson - Laquita Blount
1363  /1348,1355, 1349, 1360 Wisconsin-Parkside 4 1:64.39
Rueshon Edwards - Pamela Lipscomb - Yolanda Finley - Becca Scott
1237 /Pacific Lutheran Pacific Lutheran WA 5 1:45.56
1103 /Concordia Concordia NE é 1:45.57
1399 /1392,1389, 1396, 1393 Wisconsin-Milwaukee 7 1:47.20
Kathy Kemp - Cathy Davis - April O’Banner - Theresa Lyles
1243  /Harris Stowe Harris Stowe State MO 8 1:48.27

----------------------------------------------------------------------



NAIA NATL QUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989
400 METER RELAY Division: WOMEN EVENT # 34
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 45.06 Prairie View A&M TX 1983
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
Seeesceeccncecen. ====- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer «--e=eccmccccocan 20T
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1300 /1290, 1289, 1293, 1291 Prairie View AGM TX 1 46.03
Terri Clayton - Wanda Clay - Patti Harris - Shana Ford
1308 /1304, 1303, 1305, 1301 Wayland Baptist TX 2 46.25
Kimberlee Gersbach « Kerry Evans - Kim Kayler - Felicia Amajali
1015 /1006,1004,1010,1007 Arkansas Pine Bluff 3 46.78
Amanda Bell = Terri Banks - Tammy Johnson - Laquita Blount
1402 /958, 952 955,954 Simon Fraser CAN 4 46.98
Michelle Parrish - Lana Jolly - Kendall Matheson - Lynne Leclair
1399 /1392,1389,1396, 1393 Wisconsin-Mi lwaukee 5 47.73
Kathy Kemp - Cathy Davis - April 0’Banner - Theresa Lyles
1323 /1311,1320,1312,1314 Moorhead State MN 6 47.99
Carm Grensberg  Steff Steinke - Wendy Granum - Ann Kiecker
1080  /1067,1069, 1073 1063 Jamestown ND 7 48.40
Carrie Nace - Sara Realdsen - Gina Siggins - Janene Gruetzmacher
1363 /1348, 1355,1349, 1360 Wisconsin-Parkside 8 48.41
Rueshon Edwards - Pamela Lipscomb - Yolanda Finley - Becca Scott
1600 METER RELAY Division: WOMEN EVENT # 35
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 3:37.67 Prairie View AZM TX 1986
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------- see<s-ee---- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -=-c<cce--ccececaaan.
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1300 /Prairie View Prairie View AZM TX 1 3:39.43
1402 /Simon Fraser Simon Fraser CAN 2 3:464.89
1015  /Arkansas-Pine Bluff Arkansas Pine Bluff 3 3:46.72
1161 /Saginew valley Saginaw Valley State MI 4 3:47.79
1103 /Concordia Concordia NE 5 3:51.87
1258 /Azusa Pacific Azusa Pacific CA ) 3:52.73
1363 /Wisconsin-Parkside Wisconsin-Parkside 7 3:53.09

----------------------------------------------------------------------

1178  /Malone Malone OH 8 3:55.53



NAIA NATL QUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

TRIPLE JUMP Division: WOMEN EVENT # 37
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 41-03.0 Michelle Neal Prairie View TX - 87
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer --<<-<-ccecccvccocacae
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1181 Sandra Stepney Sp Missouri Baptist 1 40-03.25 w: +2.57
947 Gina Rhodes Fr Western State CO 2 40-01.5 w: +3.82
1299 Chandra Williams Sp Prairie View A&M TX 3 39-10.5 w: +1.79
1286 Raquel Andrews Sp Prairie View AGM TX 4 39-02.25 w: +3.78
877 Janie Williams Sp Benedict SC 5 38-10.25 w: +2.89
1233 Diana Tavener Sp Pacific Lutheran WA (-] 38-09.75 w: +3.66
876 Carolyn Scott Fr Benedict SC 7 38-06.0 w: +1.65
1132 Lara Wright Jr Willamette OR 8 38-06.0 w: +2.61
1315  Sue Mathiowetz Sr Moorhead State MN 9 37-08.0 w: +6.48
1023 Mary Pauwling Hastings NE 10 37-06.5 w: +0.41
1285 Cassandra Saimons Fr Missouri valley MO 1 37-03.0 w: +3.10
1293 Patti Harris Sr Prairie View AGM TX 12 37-00.5 w: +2.69
1600 Jylann Soulek Black Hills SD 13 37-00.25 w: +3.45
982 Linda Schnitzler Wayne State NE 14 36-03.0 w: +2.95
1179  Missy Haley Fr Missouri Baptist 15 35-10.75 w: +2.34
1044 Jane Stokes Fresno Pacific CA 16 35-10.0
1367 Trish Murphy Sr Dakota State SD 17 35-08.5 w: +3.09
889 Delicia Simpson Adams State CO 18 35-06.0 w: +1.60
944 Trish Cox Fr Western State CO 19 35-04.5 w: +3.89
1198 Tara Bevell Fr Eastern Oregon State 20 35-03.25 w: +5.19
1192 Billie Jo Scobee Sr Pittsburg State kS 21 34-08.25 w: +3.78
888 Kristen Schwarz Adams State CO 22 34-05.5 ws +1.99
1078 Christi Young Fr Jamestown ND 23 34-00.25 w: +2.59
1288 Marsena Booker Fr Prairie View AZM TX 26 33-10.75 w: +2.06
1253 Sonia Munoz ° Jr Azusa Pacific CA 25 33-10.0 w: +2.40
1241 Bernadette Tate Fr Harris Stowe State MO FOULED OUT

1226 Stacey Jensen Fr Pacific Lutheran WA SCRATCHED



NAIA NATL QUTDOOR T & F
HIGH JUMP

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA
Division: WOMEN

Kelly Cox, Missouri Baptist

the Course (c) 1989

AFFILIATION

Robert Podkaminer

PLACE

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 38

1.80, 1988

MARK

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 5-10.75
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
* Latrese Johnson’s jump is a New
FINAL RESULTS
1251 Latrese Johnson Fr
1305 Kim Kayler dr
956 Sara McGladdery Fr
1325 Patricia Jones Fr
1110  Pam Ruge Sr
1395 Becky Norris Fr
938 Melanie Byrne dr
1107 Mick Holtman Fr
1031 Tammy Howell Fr
1384 Sonia Swan Jr
1048 Lisa Lind sr
1192 Billie Jo Scobee sr
1157 Marcia Killian Jr
1286 Raquel Andrews Sp
1162 Theresa Dyer Sp
1111 Brenda Stinson sr
889 Delicia Simpson
914 Lynn Strickland Jr
1371  Kelley Lovejoy Sr
1028 Rochelle Wiese
883 Kathy Harris Fr
1084 Fawn Anderson
927 Leinesa Thompson sr
1306 Michelle McGehee Fr
881 Rachelle Minott Fr
1241 Bernadette Tate Fr
1018 Michelle Rempel sr

Azusa Pacific CA
Wayland Baptist TX
Simon Fraser CAN
Southern New Orleans LA
Doane NE

Wisconsin-Mi lwaukee
Southern Oregon State
Doane NE

Minot State ND
Central Washington
Linfield OR

Pittsburg State XS
Saginaw Valley State MI
Prairie View AGM TX
Malone OH

Doane NE

Adams State CO
Cedarville OH

Western Oregon State
Hastings NE

Oklahoma Christian
Southwestern XS

North Florida

Wayland Baptist TX
Greenville IL

Harris Stowe State MO
Bethel kS

6-00.5 »
5-10.75
5-07.25
5-07.25
5-07.25
5-07.25
5-07.25
5-07.25
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NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F AZUSA, CALIFORNIA MAY 25, 1989

LONG JUMP Division: WOMEN EVENT # 39
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 21-01.25 Comfort Igeh Waytand Bapt. TX -86
N/A -z NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ~----=-<-c-c-cccccc---
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
947 Gina Rhodes Fr Western State CO 1 20-00.5 w: +3.90
1286 Raquel Andrews Sp Prairie View ASM TX 2 20-00.25 w: +2.86
1333 cCarrie Goltl Sp Kearney State NE 3 19-05.5
1288 Marsena Booker Fr Prairie View A&M TX 4 19-01.5 w: +6.14
952 Lana Jolly Jr Simon Fraser CAN 5 18-10.25 w: +5.80
982 Linda Schnitzler Wayne State NE 6 18-09.5 w: +2.85
1329 Letha Stewart Jr Harding AR 7 18-07.25 w: +5.51
1299 Chandra Williams Sp Prairie View AZM TX 8 18-03.75
DISCUS Division: WOMEN EVENT # 40
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 166-06.75 Beth Stuart Kearney State NE -87
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ---=-=----=-=cceerc---
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1051 Lisa Farris Sr Emporia State KS 1 145-04.0
1099 Kathy Gottberg Sp Concordia NE 2 140-10.0
1190 Martha Schnackenberg Sp Pittsburg State XS 3 140-03.0
1242 Joey Classen Sr Azusa Pacific CA 4 139-11.0
936 Amy O/Herin Jr Puget Sound WA 5 139-06.0
1115 Nancy Katus Jr George Fox OR 6 139-02.0
1125 Lea Bush Jr Wiltamette OR 7 138-01.0
1143 Tami Jones Sp Northern State SD 8 137-09.0
1287 Mia Bonds Sr Prairie View ASM TX 9 136-08.0
1040 Robin Pals Sp Northwestern College IA 10 134-02.0
1039 Michelle Mason Sp Northwestern College IA 11 133-06.0
1052 cecilia Gunn Fr Emporia State KS 12 133-03.0
1232 Gail Stenzel Sr Pacific Lutheran WA 13 132-08.0
960 Caroline Wittrin Jr Simon Fraser CAN 14 130-07.0
1256 Diane Van Leuwen Fr Azusa Pacific CA 15 130-00.0
979 Geraldine Rilley Sp Florida Memorial FL 16 129-10.0
878 Dawn Brammer Fr Chadron State NE 17 129-02.0
959 Eileen volpatti Jr Simon Fraser CAN 18 125-01.0
1129 Carrie Pietie Sp Willamette OR 19 124-10.0
1197  Johamna Everidge Jr Eastern Oregon State 20 124-09.0
1088 Shari Kennedy Southwestern KS 21 123-02.0
1081 Juanita Parker Sp Central State OK 21 123-02.0
1261 Rachel Hamilton Sr Winona State MN 23 118-05.0
1297 Rhonda Rogers Jr Prairie View AM TX 24 117-10.0
1000 Connie Meyer Sp Midland Lutheran NE 25 117-05.0
1136 Monica DeKoster Fr Whitworth WA 26 116-04.0

1138 Barb Johnson Jr Whitworth WA 27 112-09.0



NAIA NATL QUTDOOR T & F

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 41

JAVELIN Division: WOMEN
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 169-07.0 Barb Lashinski Whitworth WA - 87
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
...................... Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer -=--=-=cccee-eccmcoon-n
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
939 Kris Ettner Sr Southern Oregon State 1 154-01.0
1138 Barb Johnson Jr Whitworth WA 2 153-10.0
1034 Kelly utt Sp Valley City State ND 3 143-04.0
959 Eileen Volpatti Jr Simon Fraser CAN 4 141-07.0
1057 Christy Allen Sp McPherson KS 5 139-03.0
1123 Heidi Buckmaster Jdr Willamette OR 6 139-02.0
1318 Jolene Pikarski Sr Moorhead State MN 7 138-06.0
1370 Kami Gee Sr Western Oregon State 8 138-00.0
1033 Wanda Schwab Fr Valley City State ND 9 136-05.0
1113  Denise Fox Sr George Fox OR 10 133-00.0
1221 Diane Rillman Sp Pacific Lutheran WA 1 130-10.0
958 Michelle Parrish Sp Simon Fraser CAN 12 130-04.0
1189 April Ogden Jdr Pittsburg State kS 13 120-11.0
879 Jennifer Proud Sr Chadron State NE 14 120-04.0
1046 Kim Halter Sr Linfield OR 15 114-01.0
SHOT PUT Division: WOMEN EVENT # 42
Records - NAIA MEN ¢ NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 50-04.0 Sharon Harrison Prairie V. ASM TX-86
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer =-=-c-c-ceececeeccao--
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE  MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1099 Kathy Gottberg Sp Concordia NE 1 45-09.75
1051 Lisa Farris Sr Emporia State KS 2 45-00.5
1052 Cecilia Gunn Fr Emporia State KS 3 44-06.0
895 Patti Fitzgerald Jdr Bemidji State MN 4 44-00.0
1242  Joey Classen Sr Azusa Pacific CA 5 43-04.5
1232 Gail Stenzel Sr Pacific Lutheran WA 6 43-02.5
936 Amy Q’Herin Jr Puget Sound WA 7 42-09.75
1600 Connie Meyer Sp Midland Lutheran NE 8 42-09.0
MARATHON Division: WOMEN EVENT # 43
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : 2:51:05.0 Jolene Fisher, Southern Utah 1985
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer ===-==<--ccccaucuaooo.
ENTRANT # NAME GR AFFILIATION PLACE MARK
FINAL RESULTS
1104 Amy Baker Sr Doane NE 1 3:06:03.7
1140 Marlene Calmus Sr Northern State SD 2 3:14:43.9
925 Laura Finch Sr North Florida 3 3:16:06.6
980 Lisa Lucky Sr Austin TX 4 3:17:26.7
1035 Laura Wagner Sp Valley City State ND 5 :36:10.4
1206 Kathy Stirling Sr Biola CA é 3:44:14.8
1385 Mary veneziani Jr  Central Washington 7 3:57:20.8



NAIA NATL QUTDOOR T & F

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA
Division: WOMEN

the Course
AFFILIATION

PLACE

(c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

MARK

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 45

----------------------

-------------------------------------
------- D L T e L T T T I Uy e comcsesaws

Southern Oregon State
Graceland IA

Eastern Oregon State
Simon Fraser CAN

Point Loma Nazarene CA
Jamestown ND

Fresno Pacific CA
Central Washington
Western State CO

Division: WOMEN

the Course
AFFILIATION

VOO NOO WS NN -

PLACE

5132.00
5050.00
4934.00
4894.00
4654.00
4480.00
4457.00
4249.00
4076.00

(c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

EVENT # 46

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Simon Fraser CAN
Southern Oregon State
Graceland IA

Eastern Oregon State
Point Loma Nazarene CA
Jamestown ND

Fresno Pacific CA
Central Washington
Western State CO

Division: WOMEN

(NO MARK)
(NG MARK)
(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)
the Course
AFFILIATION

¢ 830)
( 827)
¢ 824)
( 784)
C 774)
( 755)
¢ 745)
¢ 697)
( 495)

PLACE

15.09
15.11
15.13
15.44
15.52
15.67
15.75
16.14
17.9%. -

(c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

MARK

EVENT # 47

....................................................................................................

HEPTATHLON
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
938 Melanie Byrne Jr
923 Wendi Simmons Sp
1196 Talia Hackney Jr
955 Kendall Matheson Fr
1211 Connie Navarro sr
1075 Kim Torrey Sp
1042 Anna Butz
1278 Kris Kjelso . Fr
942 Ruth Boody sr
HEPTATHLON 100m Hdls
Records - NAIA MEN ¢ NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A s NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
955 Kendall Matheson Fr
938 Melanie Byrne dr
923 Wendi Simmons Sp
1196 Talia Hackney Jr
1211  connie Navarro sr
1075 Kim Torrey Sp
1042 Anna Butz
1278 Kris Kjelso Fr
942 Ruth Boody Sr
HEPTATHLON High Jump
Records -  NAIA MEN 2 NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A s NO MARK
--------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
938 Melanie Byrne Jr
1042.. Anna Butz
955 - Kendall Matheson Fr
1196  Talia Hackney dr
1075  Kim Torrey Sp
942  Ruth Boody sr
923 Wendi Simmons Sp
1211 Connie Navarro sr
1278 Kris Kjelso Fr

Southern Oregon State
Fresno Pacific CA
Simon Fraser CAN
Eastern Oregon State
Jamestown ND

Western State CO
Graceland IA

Point Loma Nazarene CA
Central Washington

941)
795)
739)
739
759)
724)
655)
555)
523)
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NAIA NATL OQUTDOOR T & F
HEPTATHLON Shot Put

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA
Division: WOMEN

(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)

the Course (¢) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

PLACE

MARK

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 48

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Records - NAIA MEN t NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
1042 Anna Butz
1211 Connie Navarro Sr
938 Melanie Byrne Jdr
955 Kendall Matheson Fr
1196 Talia Hackney dr
1278 Kris Kjelso Fr
942 Ruth Boody Sr
923 Wendi Simmons Sp
1075 Kim Torrey Sp
HEPTATHLON 200m Dash
Records - NAIA MEN ¢ NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A ¢ NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR

---------------------------------

FINAL RESULTS

923 Wendi Simmons Sp
955 Kendall Matheson Fr
1196 Talia Hackney Jdr
1211  connie Navarro sSr
938 Melanie Byrne Jr
1278 Kris Kjelso Fr

942 Ruth Boody sr
1075 Kim Torrey Sp
1042  Anna Butz

Fresno Pacific CA
Point Loma Nazarene CA
Southern Oregon State
Simon Fraser CAN
Eastern Oregon State
Central Washington
Western State CO
Graceland IA
Jamestown ND

Division: WOMEN

the Course (c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

AFFILIATION

¢ 609)
¢ 573)
¢ 556)
¢ 543)
¢ 523)
( 516)
¢ 504)
( 484)
( 386)

PLACE

11.21
10.67
10.41
10.20
9.90
9.79
9.61
9.30
7.80

MARK

36-09.5
35-00.25
34-02.0
33-05.75
32-05.75
32-01.5
31-06.5
30-06.25
25-07.25

EVENT # 49

Graceland IA

Simon Fraser CAN
Eastern Oregon State
Point Loma Nazarene CA
Southern Oregon State
Central Washington
Western State CO
Jamestown ND

Fresno Pacific CA

( 836)
( 884)
( 854)
¢ 801)
¢ 801)
¢ 721)
( 703)
¢ 695)
¢ 551)

25.01
25.03
25.36
25.96
25.96
26.89
27.11
27.20
29.05



NAIA NATL OUTDOOR T & F
HEPTATHLON Long Jump

Records - NAIA MEN :

NAIA WOMEN :

N/A 5

N/A g
-------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR

Wind Readings Simmons = +1.22

AZUSA, CALIFORNIA

Division: WOMEN

NO MARK (NO MARK)
NO MARK (NO MARK)
NO MARK (NO MARK)
NO MARK (NO MARK)

the Course
AFFILIATION

Byrne = +0.31

PLACE

....................................................
------------------------------------------------

(c) 1989 Robert Podkaminer

MARK

(All others +2.70 & below)

MAY 25, 1989
EVENT # 50

..... Snsemssscscccncmcrrectancsnoaeo
------------------------------------------------------------------ .

FINAL RESULTS

923 Wendi Simmons Sp
938 Melanie Byrne Jr
1211 Connie Navarro Sr
1196 Talia Hackney Jr
1075 Kim Torrey Sp
955 Kendall Matheson Fr
1278 Kris Kjelso " Fr
942 Ruth Boody sr
1042 Anna Butz
HEPTATHLON Javelin
Records - NAIA MEN : NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
1211 Connie Navarro sr
938 Melanie Byrne Jr
1042 Anna Butz
923 Wendi Simmons Sp
1278 Kris Kjelso Fr
955 Kendall Matheson Fr
1196 Talia Hackney Jdr
942 Ruth Boody sSr
1075 Kim Torrey Sp
HEPTATHLON 800m Run
Records - NAIA MEN ¢ NO MARK
NAIA WOMEN : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
N/A : NO MARK
---------------------- Clerk of
ENTRANT # NAME GR
FINAL RESULTS
923 Wendi Simmons Sp
1196 Talia Hackney Jr
1075 Kim Torrey Sp
955 Kendall Matheson Fr
1278 Kris Kjelso Fr
1042 Anna Butz
938 Melanie Byrne Jr
1211  Connie Navarro Sr
942 Ruth Boody sr

Graceland IA

Southern Oregon State
Point Loma Nazarene CA
Eastern Oregon State
Jamestown ND

Simon Fraser CAN
Central Washington
Western State CO
Fresno Pacific CA

Division: WOMEN

(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)
(NO MARK)
the Course
AFFILIATION

Point Loma Nazarene CA
Southern Oregon State
Fresno Pacific CA
Graceland IA

Central Washington
Simon Fraser CAN
Eastern Oregon State
Western State CO
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31.68
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